## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

## CHAPTER 119 HOUSE BILL 481

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE PROCEDURE USED BY WAYNE COUNTY IN ALTERING THE STRUCTURE OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**Section 1.** G.S. 153A-60(4) is repealed.

**Sec. 2.** G.S. 153A-61 is repealed.

**Sec. 3.** G.S. 153A-64 reads as rewritten:

"§ 153A-64. Filing results of election copy of resolution.—If the proposition resolution is approved under G.S. 153A-61, 153A-60, a certified true copy of the resolution and a copy of the abstract of the election shall be filed with the Secretary of State, Supreme Court Library, and with the Legislative Library."

**Sec. 4.** This act applies to Wayne County only.

**Sec. 5.** This act is effective upon ratification, but only applies to resolutions approved on or before November 30, 1988.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 1st day of May, 1987.